Carrying amount
Variable rate instruments:  2024  2023

 ------------- (Rupees) -------------

Financial liabilities - variable rate instruments
Long-term financing  (251,250,000)  (315,442,500)
Short term borrowing - secured  (675,471,449)  -
Lease liability  (25,057,984)  (15,910,545)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company holds KIBOR based interest bearing investments sukuks, receivable against margin financing
and loan to employees  exposing the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Moreover, the company has
KIBOR based long term loan.

For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments, a hypothetical change of 100 basis points in
interest rates during the year would have decreased / increased profit for the year by the amounts shown below.
It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing
interest rate risk. Actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Impact on profit before tax
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

 ------------- (Rupees) -------------

As at December 31, 2024
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  26,141,354  (26,141,354)

As at December 31, 2023
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments  14,606,244  (14,606,244)

		  Other price risk

		  Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all
similar financial instrument traded in the market.

		  The Company is exposed to other price risk on investments in listed equity securities. The Company manages
the risk through portfolio diversification, as per recommendation of Investment Committee of the Company.